

No. 23-424

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER MILLER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BETH E. TERRELL
TOBY J. MARSHALL
JENNIFER RUST MURRAY
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street,
Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98103

HILLARY SCHWAB
Counsel of Record
BRANT CASAVANT
Fair Work, P.C.
192 South Street,
Suite 450
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 607-3261
hillary@fairworklaw.com

Counsel for Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	2
I. THIS COURT HAS PROVIDED CLEAR GUIDANCE ON THE APPLICATION OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT'S SECTION 1 EXEMPTION	2
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ISSUE OF WHEN WORKERS ARE ENGAGED IN FOREIGN OR INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	6
A. Circuit courts considering cases in which workers handle goods as part of their interstate journey have consistently held that the section 1 exemption applies	7
B. Where the workers in question handle local goods on a separate intrastate journey, circuit courts have held that the section 1 exemption does not apply	9

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE IS IN KEEPING WITH THE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	14
A. The Ninth Circuit's reasoned consid- eration of the company's business is consistent with this Court's decision in <i>Saxon</i>	14
B. The relevant pre-FAA case law supports this Court's decision in <i>Saxon</i> , as consistently applied by the circuit courts.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)	
Cases:		
<i>Baltimore & Ohio</i>		
<i>Southwestern Railway Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924)	19	
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , No. 23-51, 2023 WL 6319660 (cert. granted Sept. 29, 2023).....		20
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 627 (9th Cir. 2021)		8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....		1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....		9
<i>Erie Railway Co. v. Shuart</i> , 250 U.S. 465 (1919).....		4, 6, 19
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Services, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023).....		11
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021)		13, 14
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....		2, 6, 8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Interstate Com. Comm’n v.</i> <i>Detroit, G.H. & M. Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 633 (1897).....		18

<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16-17
<i>Miller v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 21-36048, 2023 WL 5665771 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2023).....	2
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	3, 4, 5
<i>People of State of New York ex rel. Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	18
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Saxon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2021).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Shanks v. Del., Lackawanna & W.R.R.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	8-9
<i>Southwest Airlines, Inc. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

Statutes and Other Authorities:

9 U.S.C. § 1 1, 3, 5, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 19
